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Context

CONTEXT

MATTERS

Support to civil society is a key priority for the EEA and Norway Grants 2014-
2021, funded by Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway in 15 EU Member States in
Central and Southern Europe and the Baltics For further information about the EEA
and Norway Grants 2014-2021.

The allocation to the Active Citizens Fund (ACF) in Romania is EUR 46,000,000.

The Consortium between the Civil Society Development Foundation,
Romanian Environmental Partnership Foundation, Resource Center for Roma
Communities, PACT Foundation and Frivillighet Norge (The Association of
NGOs in Norway) have been appointed by the FMO as Fund Operator in an
open and competitive tender process and will be responsible for the
development and implementation the fund.

In light of the importance of feedback from the civil society stakeholders in
shaping the ACF in Romania this Discussion Paper outlines the main
challenges identified in the country and invites stakeholders to reflect on
ways to address these challenges to obtain impact through the fund.




Objectives & Methodology

. The study asked CSOs to express their attitudes and
perceptions on the following issues within the Discussion
Paper:

(1) Programme (5) Proposed

focus:

challenges (2)\5 ;og ct)ged (3)WP; Os? otged (4) Proposed awa3r/§ atgh
identified for yt th yt underserved pproa
e support you support roma areas bcgi%z_acnyf
outputs, target empowerment empowerment UICSISgO

groups

. Sample: the sample is one of availability and has a total volume of 117 respondents. However, the sample
differs from one question to another because not all respondents filed in in the whole questionnaire.

. Method: online survey, using the platform esurveyspro.com

. Period of data collection: 13-28 June



Detailed Findings




1. Attitudes toward Programme Focus 1/3

To what extent do you agree with the problems and challenges identified for each of the

outcomes within the Discussion Paper? (N=117 respondents)

| do not know / | do
not answer

Disagree 3%

1% Strongly

disagree
1%

Neither agree or
disagree
5%

Strongly agree
45%

Agree
45%



1. Attitudes toward Programme Focus 2/3

To what extent do you agree with the apropriate target groups included within the
Discussion Paper? (N=117 respondents)

| do not know /
do not answer
3%

Strongly
disagree
2%

Disagree

. . 2%
Neither agree or disagree °

4%

Strongly agree
36%

Agree
53%



1. Attitudes toward Programme Focus 3/3

To what extent do you consider relevant the following outputs / results proposed for each of the
outcomes within the Discussion Paper? (N=117 respondents)

Increased cooperation between CSOs supported | | |
| 18.8% 68.3%

Strategic support provided to CSOs for strengthening their capacity

I 16.2% 75.2%
Citizens from vulnerable groups and CSOs actively engaged in advocacy at

!ocal/natlonal level for §QC|aI Just|c¢3T and inclusion of vulnerable groups (including I 28.9% 56.4%
improvement and provision of services)

Advocacy, monitoring and watchdog activities related to policy-making and

implementation of international HR standards (including improvement and I 5
provision of services) supported LT L0
Awareness raising on HR (including GBV) carried out among general public,
youth, politicians, institutions, CSOs, discriminated target groups, victims of HR I 32 40/ 50.4%
violations (GBV survivors, Roma, LGBTI, people with disabilities etc.) =70 0
Activity of networks/coalitions/federations supported for

advocacy/monitoring/watchdog activities I 32 4% 52 1%

Citizens and CSOs actively engaged in advocacy, monitoring and watchdog

activities in relation to environmental protection/climate change 25 6% 63.2%

Citizens actively engaged by CSOs in advocacy/monitoring/watchdog activities

| | |

) ) 0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 10@.0%
| [rrelevant Less relevant  mNeither irrelevant or relevant  mRelevant Very relevant  ®1 do not know / | do not answer

Education for democratic culture and human rights provided




2. Overview on the proposed ways to support youth empowerment

To what extent do you consider a priority the following ways to support youth empowerment

presented in the Discussion Paper? (N=114 respondents)

Capacity building for young leaders |

53.5% I
28.0% 57.8% I

Support for social inclusion of vulnerable and discriminated youth |

Increasing civic participation

8.7% 21.9% 67.5% ‘

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

m Not a priority Low priority ~ ®mMedium priority ~ ®mHigh priority Essential  ®m1 do not know / | do not answer



3. Overview on the proposed ways to support youth empowerment

To what extent do you consider a priority the following ways to support roma empowerment

presented in the Discussion Paper? (N=112 respondents)

Capacity building for roma leaders

50.0% I
53.5% I
39.2% I

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Support for social inclusion of vulnerable and discriminated roma |

Increasing civic participation

m Not a priority Low priority ~ ®mMedium priority ~ ®mHigh priority Essential  ®m1 do not know / | do not answer
10



To what extent do you consider a priority the proposed underserved areas presented in the

m Not a priority

Discussion Paper? (N=112 respondents)

Human rights |

4. Attitudes toward underserved areas proposed

100.0%

53.5% |
Civic activity and environment |
15.1% 28.5% 53.5% I
Youth |
6.2% 28.5% 62.5% I
Small NGOs |
13.3% 32.1% 51.7% |
Rural and small urban areas |
5.3% 34.8% 56.2% I
0.0% 20.0% 60.0% 80.0%
Low priority ~ ®m Medium priority ~ ®mHigh priority Essential =1 do not know /| do not answer

11



5. Overview on the proposed ways to approach capacity building of

CSOs 1/2

To what extent do you consider a priority the proposed ways to approach the capacity

building of CSOs within the Discussion Paper? (N=109 respondents)

Increasing CSOs visibility and abilities to demonstrate the value of their |
contribution to the community and society

100.0%

63.3%
Increasing capacity of CSOs to engage in policy work |
7.3% 30.2% 59.6% I
Improving relationship between civil society and public authorities in
terms of transparency and mutual trust
11.0% 39.4% 44.9% I
Developing CSOs financial sustainability |
6% 17.4% 77.9%
Strengthening CSO infrastructure to better support outcomes in key 1
under-served areas (such as rural, youth, civic activity and environment,
human rights) 10.0% 38.5% 50.4%
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%
m Not a priority Low priority ~ ®mMedium priority ~ ®mHigh priority Essential = do not know /| do not answer
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5. Overview on the proposed ways to approach capacity building of CSOs 2/2

To what extent do you consider a priority the proposed ways to approach the capacity

building of CSOs within the Discussion Paper? (N=109 respondents)

Increasing your organization visibility

Increasing capacity of your organization to engage in policy work |

Improving the relationship between your organization and public 1

authorities

Developing the financial sustainability

Strengthening the infrastructure 1

m Not a priority Low priority ~ ®mMedium priority

100.0%

31.1% 60.5% I
B.5%  19.2% 73.3% I
8.2% 32.1% 55.0% I
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%
m High priority Essential = do not know /| do not answer

13



6. Socio-demographic indicators/aspects 1/6

What type of organisation are you representing? (N=105 respondents)

| do not know / | do not
answer
Federation 1%
4%

Foundation
18%

Association
73%



6. Socio-demographic indicators/aspects 2/6

Which is your organisation period of functioning? (N=105 respondents)

Under 1 year
3% 1-3 years
8%

Over 3 years
89%

15



6. Socio-demographic indicators/aspects 3/6

Which is the main field of activity of your organisation ?? (N=105 respondents)

Sport and leisure
2%

Environment
13%

Education and research
14%

Vocational training
1%

Resource centers
4%

16



6. Socio-demographic indicators/aspects 4/6

What was the average total organization budget over the last three years?
(N=105 respondents)

| do not know /
| do not answer
9%

17



6. Socio-demographic indicators/aspects 5/6

In what type of area does your organisation work? (N=105 respondents)

71.4%

59.0%

25.7%

1.9%
: I @

Urban Rural Small urban (< 30.000 | do not know / | do not answer
inhabitants)

18



6. Socio-demographic indicators/aspects 6/6

County where the organisation has the headquarters

(absolute values / N=105 respondents)

19



7. Respondents - Socio-demographic 1/2

Age distribution (N=105 respondents)

Over 65 y.o.
2% 18-25 y.0.

20



7. Respondents - Socio-demographic 2/2

Gender distribution (N=105 respondents)

| do not answer
4%

21






